
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 20TH NOVEMBER 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors C. J. Spencer, M. T. Buxton and H. J. Jones 
 
(Reserve Member) S. J. Dudley 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application to vary a premises Licence in respect of Mamaris Kebab / Istanbul, 
33-35 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, B61 7DN (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

5. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph  
6 1 " 
   

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURES- PERSONAL LICENCE APPLICATION 
(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

6. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
10th November 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Premises) 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask parties to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will 

remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 
representative at his/her own expense. 

 
4. The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services will 

present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Licensing Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 

representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present 
the case. 

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations. New representations must not be raised. 
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Responsible Authorities 
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
New representations must not be raised.  A maximum of 10 
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s).  If 
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 
minutes will be divided between them. 

 

Page 1

Appendix



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible 
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties 

 
12. The other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 

minutes will be allowed. 
 
13. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
14. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 

up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 

the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private. 

 
17. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will 

return and the meeting will reconvene.  The Sub-Committee’s 
decision, together with the reasons for the decision, will be 
announced by the Chairman. 

 
18. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

    
 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  Date: 20th November 2014 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISE LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rita Dent 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

Wards Affected St Johns Ward  

 Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
  

1.1  To consider a variation application for a Premise licence for Mamaris 
Kebab/Istanbul, 33-35 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, B61 7DN. This 
application is brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee following 
receipt of relevant objections. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE 
   

whether or not, having regard to the licensing objectives, the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the applicant’s 
proposed Operating Schedule and relevant representations made 
by responsible authorities; 
 
1) To grant or refuse the application, as shown in the application       

form attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

2) If the Licensing Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application; 

  

  a)   to attach relevant Mandatory Conditions; and  
  

b) to consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives and the relevant representation received, 
whether to attach any appropriate conditions. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

3.1 The Statutory Fee of £190.00 has been paid, and the application has 
been duly advertised in accordance to the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  Date: 20th November 2014 
 

 Legal Implications 
   

3.2 The Sub-Committee should have regard to any National Guidance set 
down under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

  

3.3  The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm.  
  

3.4 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations 
made and the evidence it hears.  

  

3.5 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

  

  (a) Grant the application as asked 
 (b) Modify or impose conditions on the licence, by altering or omitting 

or adding to them.  
  (c) Reject the application. 
  

3.6 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the 
conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order 
to promote the licensing objectives.  

  

3.7  The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the 
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the 
determination of a person’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and 
public hearing.  In this respect, third parties whose property rights may 
be adversely affected and, of course, applicants themselves, should be 
allowed to address the Committee if they want to. 

 

 Service/Operational Implications  
 

3.8 An application for a variation of the Premises Licence for Mamaris 
Kebab/Istanbul, 33-35 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, B61 7DN, made 
by Mr Fada Rashid was received by Bromsgrove District Council on the 
26th September 2014. The variation seeks to extend Late Night 
refreshment: 

 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 – 04:00 

 Sunday 23:00 – 01:00 
 

           The variation application is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  Date: 20th November 2014 
 

3.9 The premise currently holds a Premise Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 to provide Late Night Refreshment: 

 Monday to Wednesday 23:00 – 01:00 
 Thursday to Saturday 23:00 – 03:00 
 Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 
 

 The existing Premise Licence is attached as Appendix 2.  
 

3.10 The Licensing Authority has received 1 relevant representation 
objecting to the application, made by West Mercia Police. 

          A copy of the representation from the Police is attached as  
          Appendix 3.  
 
3.11 Inspector Sarah Corteen of West Mercia Police has been invited to 

attend the committee. 
 
 

3.12 The representation received relates to the following licensing 
objectives. 

 

  * The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
  * The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

3.13 No objections have been received from any of the members of the 
Public 

 

3.14  A Plan of the location of the premise is attached as Appendix 4.  
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.15 None 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 None  
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix 1 Application Form 
  Appendix 2 Existing Premise Licence 
  Appendix 3 Objection from Police 
  Appendix 4 Location Plan of Premise 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 Guidance under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  Date: 20th November 2014 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sayful Alom – Licensing Officer 
E Mail: sayful.alom@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel: (01905) 822799  
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sayful.alom@worcsregservices.gov.uk


Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Page 26

Agenda Item 4



Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Page 30

Agenda Item 4



Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Page 32

Agenda Item 4



Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Page 34

Agenda Item 4



                                                                                        

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Personal Licence Application) 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask parties to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will 

remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 
representative at his/her own expense. 

 
4. The Technical Officer (Licensing) will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer (Licensing). 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 

representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present 
the case. 

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Police to present their 

representations. New representations must not be raised. The 
Police will be allowed a total of 10 minutes to present their 
comments on the application. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Police. 
 
10. The Police will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will 

be allowed. 
 
11. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 

up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
12. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
 
 

Page 35

Appendix



                                                                                        

13. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 
the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private. 

 
14. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will 

return and the meeting will reconvene.  The Sub-Committee’s 
decision, together with the reasons for the decision, will be 
announced by the Chairman. 

 
15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations. 
 
Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

   
 a) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 b) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 c) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

Page 36

Appendix



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application to vary a premises Licence in respect of Mamaris Kebab / Istanbul, 33-35 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, B61 7DN
	Appendix 1 - Application to vary a licence
	Appendix 2 - Existing Premise Licence
	Appendix 3 - Objection from West Mercia Police

	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedures- Personal Licence Application
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Personal Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Objection Notice




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 20TH NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.11 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer, M. T. Buxton and H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. J. Dudley (During Minute No’s 1/14 to part of 
5/14) 

  

 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A May (observing) and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. F. Rashid, Applicant, Inspector Sarah Corteen, 
Bromsgrove Safer Neighbourhood Team, Bromsgrove Police Station, 
West Mercia Police 
 

 
 

1/14   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
Due to the late arrival of the applicant and with the agreement of the Sub-
Committee Members the commencement of the meeting was delayed until 
6:11 p.m. Upon arrival Mr. Rashid apologised to all those present and briefly 
explained to Members the reason for his late arrival.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. J. Spencer be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 
 

2/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

4/14   PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant and all other parties present, 
so that no person who may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee 
withdrew from the meeting room with the Sub-Committee when the Sub-
Committee considered its decision at the conclusion of the Hearing. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20th November 2014 

- 2 - 

5/14   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
MAMARIS KEBAB / ISTANBUL, 33-35 WORCESTER ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, B61 7DN 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider a variation to a premises licence in 
respect of Mamaris Kebab / Istanbul, 33 - 35 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B61 7DN, submitted by Mr. F. Rashid.  The application was 
subject to a Hearing in light of a representation objecting to the application 
received by Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) from West Mercia 
Police.  The basis of their representation related to:- 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS introduced the report and in doing so 
informed all those present that the variation application submitted by Mr. 
Rashid sought to extend the existing late night refreshment hours as follows:- 
 
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 hrs. to 04:00 hrs. 
Sunday 23:00 hrs. to 01:00 hrs. 
 
In response to Members, the Senior Licensing Practitioner confirmed the 
authorised opening hours of two specific premises in the vicinity of Mamaris 
Kebab / Istanbul, namely Love2Love nightclub and bar and the Dog and 
Pheasant public house.     
 
At the request of the Chairman, the applicant put forward his case in favour of 
his application.  Mr. F. Rashid highlighted to the Sub-Committee that the 
premises had recently changed its name from Mamaris Kebab / Istanbul to 
Istanbul Grill / Chicago Pizza, WRS officers had been notified.   
 
Mr. Rashid informed the Sub-Committee that he was the landlord of the 
premises and had a minority share hold in the business.  He was a local man, 
born and bred in Worcestershire.  He had gained experience through his 
family having hot food refreshment establishments.  He had an exemplary 
record and had gained knowledge of the licensing legislation and the 
practicalities of that legislation with regard to running a licensed business.  He 
held the upmost respect for residents in the Worcester Road area.     
 
Mr. Rashid explained that he had submitted a variation application due to 
customer demand on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays.  The original 
business plan had not taken into account a potential increase in demand on 
those specific days.  As mentioned earlier, Love2Love nightclub and bar and 
the Dog and Pheasant public house opened late and customers from both 
premises often congregated outside the premises after 03:00 hrs. asking to be 
served hot food, the premises closed at 03:00 hrs.   With the agreement of the 
representative from West Mercia Police, Mr. Rashid provided Sub-Committee 
Members with letters of support for his variation application from the 
management of Love2Love nightclub and bar and the Dog and Pheasant 
public house. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20th November 2014 

- 3 - 

Mr. Rashid explained that the premises was a double fronted shop divided into 
two areas, one side selling kebabs, the other side selling pizza and chicken.  
In response to Councillor M. T. Buxton, Mr. Rashid confirmed there were two 
entrances to the premises.  As detailed in his variation application, a Security 
Industry Authority (SIA) door staff member currently worked from 23:00 hrs. to 
03:00 hrs. this would be increased to 04:00 hrs. should Members grant the 
variation application. 
 
Mr. Rashid further informed Members that with regard to the representation 
submitted by West Mercia Police, he had conducted a survey with a small 
number of taxi drivers with regard to their willingness to work later hours, the 
drivers he had spoken to said they were willing to work until 05:00 hrs. if the 
demand was there.  With the agreement of the representative from West 
Mercia Police, Mr. Rashid provided Sub-Committee Members with the written 
responses to his survey from five taxi drivers. 
 
Mr. Rashid felt that the noise issue would improve as people would be inside 
the premises, so the noise would be contained within the premises.  Mr. 
Rashid felt he had the support of the local community and other licensed 
premises in the area.  He had brought additional business into the area and 
the premises were run with both residents and customers in mind.  In 
response to Councillor M. T. Buxton, Mr. Rashid confirmed that the premises 
seated 10 people and had standing room for approximately 20 people.  The 
premises predominantly offered a take away service. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, Inspector S. Corteen, Bromsgrove Safer 
Neighbourhood Team, West Mercia Police, who had submitted the 
representations in respect of the variation application, addressed the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Inspector Corteen highlighted that the additional late night opening hours 
would, in her opinion, impact on crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance in the area.  The end of the high street was a busy area with a 
high proportion of licensed and hot food premises.  The surrounding area was 
a residential area with a large proportion of elderly residents on Hill Lane.  
West Mercia Police had also received complaints from residents on Worcester 
Road and Ednall Lane.  Concerns and issues with regard to the noise 
disturbances caused by the Night Time Economy (NTE) had become a regular 
priority at Partnerships and Communities Together (PACT) meetings and were 
against one of the licensing principles, the prevention of public nuisance.   
 
Inspector Corteen informed the Sub-Committee that should the variation 
application be granted and the premises remained open until 04:00 hrs. this 
could encourage crowds to linger in the area and set a precedent for other 
premises to apply for longer opening hours.  As detailed in her 
representations, local knowledge and engagement with the Taxi Association 
had proved that taxi drivers would not work this late.  In the past the police 
had had to appeal to taxi drivers from outside the district to pick people up 
from the Worcester road area.  Inspector Corteen emphasised that Instanbul 
Grill / Chicago Pizza premises itself was not problematic, but a wide range of 
issues had occurred near or by the premises with offences being recorded.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20th November 2014 

- 4 - 

This included criminal damage, drugs, seven violent crimes and 150 incidents 
recorded around the Worcester Road and High Street areas.  Two dispersal 
notices had been issued.  The NTE economy placed a significant demand on 
police resources between midnight and 04:00hrs. 
 
Inspector Corteen responded to Members’ questions and informed Members 
that individuals mainly came from the town centre and Worcester Road area.  
Crowds tended to congregate and loiter in the Worcester Road area, which 
was restricted due to the short road and therefore made it difficult for people to 
get past each other on the footpaths. 
 
Inspector Corteen responded to the Council’s Legal Advisor and Mr. Rashid 
and informed Members that there were no current issues with Istanbul Grill / 
Chicago Pizza.  Should the variation application be granted, this would push 
the NTE on till 05:30 hrs. with people dispersing the area and this could be 
reflected in the general NTE police figures. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that of the four 
licensing objectives and that West Mercia Police were objecting to the 
variation application on two of the licensing objective, namely:- 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
Members should consider the written and oral information provided and look at 
an evidential view based on the information presented.  No representations 
had been received from residents or any of the other responsible authorities 
consulted. 
 
Having had regard to: 

 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 

 The Report presented by the Senior Licensing Practitioner 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by the 
Applicant 

 The relevant written representation and oral representations made at 
the Hearing by Inspector Sarah Corteen, Bromsgrove Safer 
Neighbourhood Team, Bromsgrove Police Station, West Mercia Police 

 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application to vary a premises 
licence relating to Istanbul Grill / Chicago Pizza in the terms as set out in the 
Operating Schedule. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted and considered the written and oral 
representations made by Mr. Rashid including his response to the points 
raised by the police in their written representation.  Mr. Rashid informed 
the Sub-Committee that his establishment served food to customers 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20th November 2014 

- 5 - 

leaving licensed premises in Worcester Road.  In particular the nightclub 
Love2Love which remained open until after 03:00 hrs. the time his 
premises currently closed.  The Sub-Committee noted the letters of 
support submitted in relation to the application from other premises and 
from the five taxi drivers but Members did not attach significant weight to 
those letters when reaching their decision. 
 

 In relation to the opening hours of Love2Love, the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner informed Members that the official licensing hours were until 
04:00 hrs. with a further 30 minutes for dispersal of customers until 04.30 
hrs.   This accorded with the representation of the applicant. 

 

 The Sub-Committee noted and considered the written and oral 
representations made by Inspector Sarah Corteen, Bromsgrove Safer 
Neighbourhood Team, Bromsgrove Police Station, West Mercia Police. 

 
The police in their representations highlighted:- 

 

 That problems regarding disturbance generally by local residents in streets 
near Worcester Road was raised regularly at PACT meetings. 

 

 That crime data statistics showed a concentration of incidents in the 
Worcester Road area linked to the night time economy. 

 

 That crowds congregating after other premises had closed did cause 
problems with issues such as litter being left behind, queue jumping for 
taxis and general incidents of disorder which required a police response. 

 
However, in considering this information the Sub-Committee also noted the 
following:- 

 

 That no objections had been received from any members of the public, and 
none of the other responsible authorities had submitted representations. 

 

 That the crime data presented by Inspector Corteen reflected the general 
picture of the night time economy in the town centre and that no specific 
data had been presented of criminal incidents which had occurred at or 
were associated with the applicant’s premises. 
 

 That the police informed the Sub-Committee that generally Istanbul Grill / 
Chicago Pizza itself was not problematic, on which the Sub-Committee 
placed significant weight. 
 

The following legal advice was given: 
 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 

 That the Sub-Committee should only have regard to the representations 
which promote the four licensing objectives. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20th November 2014 

- 6 - 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant to 
the premises. 

 

 That although the police were reporting problems with behaviour of 
members of the public in the Worcester Road area linked to the night time 
economy, there was currently no “cumulative impact” policy in place which 
the Sub-Committee needed to take into account.  In the absence of such a 
policy the usual considerations under the Licensing Act apply with the 
emphasis on evidence based representations. 

 

 If having granted the extended hours problems did occur then it would be 
open to the police or local residents or any of the other responsible 
authorities to seek a review of the licence. 

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision 
must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of the 
decision is received by the applicant. 
 

6/14   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed by the Senior Licensing Practitioner, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services that notification had been received from 
the applicant that they had decided to withdraw their Personal Licence 
Application. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


